

No. 17-55036

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JORGE ALEJANDRO ROJAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:15-cv-05811-CBM-SS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 24 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Caitlin Vogus, Esq.

Adam A. Marshall, Esq.

Gunita Singh, Esq.

Daniel J. Jeon, Esq.

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Supreme Court has repeatedly, including as recently as last year, underscored the importance of adhering to the Act’s plain text when interpreting FOIA’s exemptions.....	7
II. FOIA’s legislative history supports disclosure of the requested records.	10
III. The Federal Advisory Committee Act further demonstrates Congress’s intent that records generated in the scope of government’s relationship with outside consultants be accessible to the public.....	12
IV. The consultant corollary denies the public access to valuable records that illuminate government conduct.	14
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX A	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Gov’t Land Bank v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 671 F.2d 663 (1st Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Hunton & Williams v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	7, 11, 12
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	10
<i>Rojas v. Fed’l Aviation Admin.</i> , 927 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klenn</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	7
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8, 9
<i>Stewart v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 554 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	10
<i>Wu v. Nat’l Endowment for Humanities</i> , 460 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1972).....	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1002	11
5 U.S.C. § 552	5, 8
5 U.S.C.App. 2 § 10	13
7 U.S.C. § 2706.....	15
Pub. L. No. 92-463, 86 Stat. 770 (1972)	12
Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1564 (1974),	8

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. S19806–23 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 1974).....	11
121 Cong. Rec. S22729–30 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 1975).....	10
General Services Administration, <i>Appointment of Consultants to FACA</i> (Feb. 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/8UR6-NSVF	13

General Services Administration, <i>The Federal Advisory Committee Act Brochure</i> (Feb. 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/FBR9-K7LR	14
Geoffrey Mohan, <i>The Egg Industry Launched a Secret Two-Year War Against a Vegan Mayonnaise Competitor</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 7, 2016, 2:15 PM), https://perma.cc/N8VY-D7NE	15
James L. Dean, <i>Memorandum for Committee Management Officers</i> , General Services Administration (March 14, 2000), https://perma.cc/HL3D-YJXF	13
Rich Saltzberg, <i>Coast Guard Releases West Chop Docs</i> , MV Times (Aug. 28, 2019), https://perma.cc/MY4M-JVMM	16
Rich Saltzberg, <i>West Chop Lead Didn't Stop USCG From Housing Families</i> , MV Times (Feb. 12, 2020), https://perma.cc/Q6Y7-Z5KP	16
S. 741, 115th Cong. (2017)	16
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	12
United States Department of Agriculture, <i>Summary of Allegations and Findings</i> , https://perma.cc/K9SU-WE6Z	15
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	3
Cir. R. 29-2(a).....	3
